

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, et al.,

Defendants,

and

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 21-cv-02317-RC

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO CHEVRON'S MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

 I. Intervention as of Right. 3

 II. Permissive Intervention. 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Because API and Louisiana Adequately Represent Chevron’s Interests on Remedy and Because Chevron’s Motion is Untimely, Chevron is Not Entitled to Intervene as of Right. 6

 A. API and the State of Louisiana and Adequately Represent Chevron’s Interests. 6

 B. Chevron’s Motion is Untimely. 11

 II. The Court Should Deny Permissive Intervention. 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>100Reporters LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 307 F.R.D. 269 (D.D.C. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Amador Cnty. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 281 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2012).....	4
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 54 (D.D.C. 2017).....	15
<i>*Cobell v. Jewell</i> , Civ. A. No. 96-01285, 2016 WL 10704595 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2016).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 274 F.R.D. 305 (D.D.C. 2011).....	5
<i>Dimond v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3, 4
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed. v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	14
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford</i> , 878 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5, 12
<i>NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. Carson</i> , Civ. A. No. 18-1711, 2019 WL 2357534 (D.D.C. June 4, 2019).....	9, 11
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	10

Save Our Springs Alliance Inc. v. Babbitt,
115 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 1997)12

SEC v. Prudential Sec. Inc.,
136 F.3d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....3

Sevier v. Lowenthal,
302 F. Supp. 3d 312 (D.D.C. 2018).....4, 6

Sierra Club v. McCarthy,
308 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2015).....14

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
523 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007).....5

Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. of Educ.,
552 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1977)14

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....10

Stellar IT Sols., Inc. v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigr. Servs.,
Civ. A. No. 18-2015, 2019 WL 3430746 (D.D.C. July 30, 2019).....5, 6, 7

**United States v. AT&T*,
642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....4, 7, 11

Voltage Pictures, LLC v. Vazquez,
277 F.R.D. 28 (D.D.C. 2011).....6

WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar,
272 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010).....5

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk*

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.110

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....5
